

**Supreme Court Case No. _____
(Court of Appeals Case No. 83905-5-I)**

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

FRIENDS OF SAMMAMISH VALLEY, A Farm in the
Sammamish Valley LLC, Marshall Leroy d/b/a Alki Market
Garden, Eunomia Farms, LLC, Olympic Nursery Inc., C-T
Corp., Roots of Our Times Cooperative, Regeneration Farm
LLC., Hollywood Hills Association, Terry and David R.
Orkiolla, Judith Allen, and FUTUREWISE,

Respondents.

FUTUREWISE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Ave. Ste. 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
(206) 343-0681 Ext. 102/ Mobile 206-853-6077
Email: tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for Futurewise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Identity of the Petitioner	1
II. Citation to the Court of Appeals Decision.....	1
III. Issues Presented for Review	2
IV. Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. 19030	4
C. “Settlement Agreements”	7
V. Argument Why Review Should be Accepted.....	10
A. Issue 1: Is the Opinion’s baseline that considered only uses and the Opinion’s failure to consider absolute impacts in conflict with SEPA and the <i>Wild Fish Conservancy</i> decision? 10	
B. Issue 2: Does relying on a SEPA checklist prepared after the adoption of an Ordinance comply with SEPA and is the checklist prepared for 19030 inconsistent with the <i>Spokane County</i> decision?.....	15
C. Issue 3: Did the Opinion correctly interpret the law when it labeled actual and likely impacts as “speculative”? 30	
VI. Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
CASES	
<i>Gold Star Resorts, Inc. v. Futurewise</i> , 167 Wn.2d 723, 222 P.3d 791 (2009)	26
<i>Hansen v. Chelan Cnty.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 133, 913 P.2d 409 (1996)	5
<i>King Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (Soccer Fields)</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000) ..	23, 24, 36
<i>King Cnty. v. Washington State Boundary Rev. Bd. for King Cnty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	37
<i>Kittitas Cnty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	25
<i>Kucera v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000)	33, 36
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006)	25
<i>Norway Hill Pres. & Prot. Ass'n v. King Cnty. Council</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 267, 273, 552 P.2d 674, 678 (1976)	22
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 228, 110 P.3d 1132, 1134 (2005)	16
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013)	27, 28, 31
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1015, 318 P.3d 279 (2014)	27
<i>Thurston Cnty. v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002)	26
<i>Thurston Cnty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 357, 190 P.3d 38, 51 (2008)	26
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 883, 976 P.2d 1279 (1999)	6
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Washington Dep't of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 198 Wn.2d 846, 502 P.3d 359 (2022)	passim

STATUTES

RCW 36.70A.030 7, 26
RCW 36.70A.110 7

RULES

Rule of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 13.4..... 14, 21, 30, 32

REGULATIONS

WAC 197-11-055 15
WAC 197-11-315 15
WAC 197-11-330 passim
WAC 197-11-340 15
WAC 197-11-444 29, 31
WAC 197-11-782 30
WAC 197-11-788 16

KING COUNTY CODE (KCC)

K.C.C. 21A.04.030 22
K.C.C. 21A.08.070 6, 13, 25
